I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2010 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 453-30 (COR)

Introduced by:

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

T. R. Muña Barnes

Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.

J. V. Espaldon

T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

F. F. Blas, Jr.

E. J.B. Calvo

B. J.F. Cruz

Judith P. Guthertz, DPA

v. c. pangelinan

R. J. Respicio

Telo Taitague

Ray Tenorio

Relative to commending and congratulating Mary Jane Viloria Sebastian on her retirement from the Department of Military Affairs; and to expressing Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse to her for her twenty eight (28) years of public service and dedication to the people of Guam.

- BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I
- 2 MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Mary Jane V. Sebastian was born on December 1, 1948, and
- 4 she is the daughter of Vicente and Matilde Manibusan Viloria. She grew up in

- 1 the village of *Barrigada*, and she is the sister of Cristina S. Crisostomo, Rufo V.
- 2 Sebastian, Annalynn S. McDermott, and Carol V. Sebastian; and
- 3 WHEREAS, Mary Jane attended Carbullido Elementary School, San
- 4 Vicente Catholic School and John F. Kennedy High School; and received her
- 5 high school diploma from George Washington High School in 1967. She then
- 6 attended the University of Guam and the International Business College; and
- 7 WHEREAS, from September 1968 to December 1973, Mary Jane was
- 8 employed at the U.S. Naval Ship Repair Facility as a Supply Clerk and
- 9 Accounts Maintenance Clerk. From December 1973 to September 1974, she
- 10 worked as a Supply Clerk at the Anderson Air Force Base Civil Engineering
- 11 Squadron; and she was the Central Base Fund Office Manager for 43 CSG
- 12 Special Services Division at Anderson Air Force Base, from September 1974 to
- 13 May 1978; and
- 14 WHEREAS, in April 1982, Mary Jane became the first civilian employee
- 15 of the Department of Military Affairs on Guam, holding the position of
- 16 Administrative Staff Officer, Accountant, and she is currently the Accountant
- 17 to the Administrative Services Officer at the Department of Military Affairs;
- 18 and
- 19 WHEREAS, in recognition of her hard work and dedication, Mary Jane
- 20 received several awards, including: a Certificate of Commendation from
- 21 Brigadier General Edward G. Perez in 1990; a Certificate of Commendation
- 22 from Major General Benny M. Paulino in 1996; and Woman of the Year in

- 1 1992. In 1997, Mary Jane received two (2) awards in recognition of her work
- 2 and contributions to the passengers and families in the aftermath of the
- 3 Korean Airlines Flight 801 disaster, and in the recovery efforts after Super
- 4 Typhoon Paka. One of Mary Jane's most recognized achievements was in
- 5 1998, when she was awarded the Governor's Award of Excellence; and in
- 6 1999, Mary Jane was recognized as the Supervisor of the Year, and received
- 7 the Silent Ones Award; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Mary Jane Sebastian has worked under several notable
- 9 Adjutant Generals in her career, including: Brigadier General Robert H. Neitz;
- 10 Major General Frank C. Torres, Jr.; Brigadier General Simon C. Krevitsky;
- 11 Brigadier General Edward G. Perez; Brigadier General Edward R. Duenas;
- 12 Colonel Ramon Q. Sudo; Major General Benny M. Paulino; Brigadier General
- 13 Robert M. Cockey; Brigadier General Jerry M. Rivera; and Major General
- 14 Donald J. Goldhorn;
- 15 WHEREAS, throughout the past twenty-eight (28) years, through
- 16 dedication and commitment to public service, Mary Jane Sebastian has
- 17 positively impacted and contributed to the efficiency of the operations of the
- 18 Department of Military Affairs; and
- 19 WHEREAS, Mary Jane Sebastian has provided our island community
- an invaluable service in devoting her professional life to serving the needs of
- 21 the people of Guam; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trenta Na 1 2 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, commend and congratulate Mary Jane V. Sebastian on her 3 retirement, and for her twenty-eight (28) years of service to the people of 4 Guam; and does further express a sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse to 5 her for her invaluable contributions to the Department of Military Affairs; and 6 7 be it further **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on 8 9 Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mary Jane V. Sebastian; to 10 Major General Donald Goldhorn, Adjutant General of the Guam National 11

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 30^{TH} DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2010.

Guard; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

12

ŔORY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

Legislative Secretary